RESOLUTION NO. 23-29

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, TO DESIGNATE THE BRECKENRIDGE AMERICAN AS THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, Chapter 52, Subchapter A, Section 52.004a of the Texas Local Government Code provides that the governing body of a municipality shall designate an Official Newspaper for the City at the beginning of each Fiscal Year; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Breckenridge's Fiscal Year begins on the first day of October and continues through the 30th day of September of each year; and,

WHEREAS, Chapter 2051, Subchapter C, Section 2051.044 of the Texas Government Code sets forth the requirements of a newspaper of record and the Breckenridge American meets the requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, THAT:

The Breckenridge American is hereby designated as the Official Newspaper for the City of Breckenridge, Texas, for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024. The City Secretary is hereby directed to publish all Fiscal Year 2023-2024 notices and advertisements in the Breckenridge American newspaper in accordance with the law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of November 2023

	Bob Sims, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Jessica Sutter, City Secretary		

SEAL